

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ANTONIO CHAVEZ MOSES, III,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S258143

Court of Appeal

No. G055621

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County

(Case No. 16NF1413)

The Honorable Julian Bailey, Judge

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARK ALAN HART

Attorney at Law

PMB 520

9420 Reseda Blvd.

Northridge, California 91324

Telephone: (818) 363-0419

E-Mail: hart66134@gmail.com

State Bar #66134

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1, SUBDIVISION (C), REQUIRES THE EXISTENCE OF A VICTIM WHO IS A MINOR IN ORDER TO CONVICT A DEFENDANT OF AN ATTEMPT UNDER THE STATUTE	14
A. The plain terms of Penal Code section 236.1, subdivision (c), include the required element that the victim must be a minor	14
B. Penal Code section 236.1, subdivision (c), is not analogous to cases cited by respondent punishing an attempt the same as a completed act	19
C. Inclusion of “mistake of fact” language in Penal Code section 236.1, subdivision (f), does not eliminate the specific requirement in subdivision (c) of an attempt directed at a person who is a minor	24
II. THERE IS NO HISTORICAL BASIS FOR ASSUMING THE ELECTORATE INTENDED TO INCORPORATE “ATTEMPT” WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 21A INTO PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1, SUBDIVISION (C)	28
A. Principles of statutory construction do not support finding the voters intended something not included in the plain wording of the statute	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT.

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The ballot description and arguments presented when Proposition 35 was on the ballot do not support finding the voters intended to incorporate Penal Code section 21a	30
C. The goal of punishing defendants who attempt to persuade an adult decoy is satisfied by charging and punishing such conduct under Penal Code sections 21a/664	32
III. THE VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1, SUBDIVISION (C), MAY NOT BE TREATED AS A VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 21A IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT REQUIRE A FINDING APPELLANT SPECIFICALLY INTENDED TO TARGET A MINOR	34
CONCLUSION	36
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	29
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841	26
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	29
<i>In re Mohammad Mohammad</i> (2019) 42 Cal. App.5th 719	29
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	28
<i>Mercer v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 753	28
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 740	20-21
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 270	15, 19, 26, 30
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 331	21-22
<i>People v. Fuhrman</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 930	28
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 512	20-21
<i>People v. Herman</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1369	16-18
<i>People v. Kirvin</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1507	21
<i>People v. Korwin</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 682	31
<i>People v. Moses</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 757	10, 14-15, 19, 22, 25-27, 29-30, 32, 34
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	29
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 159	28
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1233	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 53 Cal.App.4th 389	16-18
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	27
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 200	34
<i>People v. Shields</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1242	15-16, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 31-34
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cervantes)</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1007	27
<i>People v. Valladoli</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590	28
<i>People v. Ward</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 122	27
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 906	26, 28
<i>Summers v. City of Cathedral City</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1047	27
<i>United States v. Chi Tong Kuok</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 671 F.3d 931	23
<i>United States v. Cote</i> (7th Cir. 2007) 504 F.3d 682	24
<i>United State v. Franer</i> (5th Cir. 2001) 251 F.3d 510	24
<i>United States v. Helder</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 452 F.3d 751	24
<i>United States v. Hite</i> (D.C. Cir. 2014) 769 F.3d 1154	23
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 703 F.2d 1102	23
<i>United States v. Joe</i> (10th Cir. 1972) 452 Fd.2d 653	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> (11th Cir. 2010) 603 F.3d 905	24
<i>United States v. Meek</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 366 F.3d 705	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> (8th Cir. 2008) 544 F.3d 933	24
<i>United States v. Root</i> (11th Cir. 2002) 296 F.3d 1222	24
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 910 F.3d 461	23
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. section 2422	22-24
Evidence Code section 452	33
Penal Code section 21a	8-9, 16, 23, 27-29, 32-33, 35
Penal Code section 136.1	21-22
Penal Code section 236.1	8-10, 14-15, 18-19, 22-26, 28-35
Penal Code section 241	22
Penal Code section 243	22
Penal Code section 266h	10
Penal Code section 266i	10
Penal Code section 288	17-18
Penal Code section 288.3	31
Penal Code section 654	10
Penal Code section 664	10, 17, 23, 31-33
Penal Code section 667	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Penal Code section 1170.12	10
Penal Code section 4530	20
Penal Code section 4532	20-21
<u>JURY INSTRUCTIONS</u>	
CALCRIM No. 1244	35
<u>RULES OF COURT</u>	
Rule 8.1115(e)(2), California Rules of Court	10, 15
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Voter Information Guide, Elec. (Nov. 6, 2012) initiative text and accompanying materials at https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2012/general/pdf/complete-vig-v2.pdf [as of July 24, 2019], archived at < https://perma.cc/S87E-QZBC >	30
